

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SOLARCITY CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT AND
POWER DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
(JUDGE DOUGLAS L. RAYES)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

RENATA B. HESSE
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
STEVEN J. MINTZ
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 353-0256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over the State Action Issue Because the District Court’s Order Is Not Collaterally Appealable.	9
A. The Collateral Order Doctrine Is Narrow.	9
B. An Order Denying a Motion to Dismiss an Antitrust Claim Under the State Action Doctrine Is Not Collateral.....	12
1. State action determinations are not effectively unreviewable on appeal from a final judgment.	12
2. State action issues are not completely separate from the antitrust merits.	17
C. Contrary Out-of-Circuit Decisions Are Not Persuasive.....	20
II. The Clear Articulation Requirement of the State Action Doctrine Is Not Satisfied.	26
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acoustic Systems, Inc. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>California CNG v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>amended</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 35321 (9th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Community Communications Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	34, 35
<i>Commuter Transportation Systems, Inc. v.</i> <i>Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	17
<i>Cost Management Services, Inc. v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	19
<i>Danner Construction Co. v. Hillsborough County</i> , 608 F.3d 809 (11th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	10
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	27, 35
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	10

<i>Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Ass’n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	24, 25
<i>Kay Electric Cooperative v. City of Newkirk, Oklahoma</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Lauro Lines S.R.L. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	12
<i>Martin v. Memorial Hospital at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mercantile National Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963).....	17
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	12
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013)	24, 25
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Nugget Hydroelectric , L.P. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 981 F.2d 429 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 7895 (9th Cir. May 2, 2016)	26
<i>Rodriguez v. AT&T Mobility Services LLC</i> , 728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Shames v. California Travel & Tourism Commission</i> , 626 F.3d 1079.....	18, 26

<i>South Carolina State Board of Dentistry v. FTC</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	14, 33, 34, 35
<i>Springs Ambulance Service, Inc. v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , 745 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Surgical Care Center of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Service District No. 1</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35.....	11, 22
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 693 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Wampler</i> , 624 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	11, 20
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	29
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2	4
28 U.S.C. :	
§1291	10
§1292	5, 11, 17
§ 2071	12
Arizona Revised Statutes:	
§ 12-820.01	2, 4, 5, 26
§ 30-802(A)	28

§ 30-803	29, 35
§ 30-805	29, 30, 33
§ 30-813	30
§ 40-202	6, 28, 32, 34

MISCELLANEOUS

15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1992)	22
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:	
28(a)(4)	9
29(a)	1
1998 Arizona Session Laws 1222-23	28
